
 

 

 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 13 March 2013  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Nick Lamper 
01782 742227 

   
  

 
 
 

Staffing Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 Declarations of Interest    

3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING   (Pages 1 - 6) 

 Held on 7 November 2012, to be signed as a correct record. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE EMPLOYEES CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE   (Pages 7 - 10) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2013 attached for information. 
 

5 Night Working Rates   (Pages 11 - 14) 

6 Information Security Policies   (Pages 15 - 40) 

7 Recruitment, Selection and Induction Policy   (Pages 41 - 92) 

8 Proposed Work Schedule   (Pages 93 - 96) 

9 Arrangements for Determining Employment Related Appeals   (Pages 97 - 100) 

10 Review of Terms and Conditions of Service   (Pages 101 - 104) 

11 Urgent Business    

 
Members: Councillors Mrs Hambleton, Howells, Olszewski, Miss Reddish, Stringer, 

Studd, Sweeney, Tagg, Taylor.J and Mrs Williams 
 

 

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from 
the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring 
them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting.

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Staffing Committee - 07/11/12 

1 

STAFFING COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 7th November, 2012 

 
Present:-  Cllr Mrs Hambleton  – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Howells, Olszewski, Stringer, Studd, Sweeney, Tagg, Taylor.J 

and Mrs Williams 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF A CHAIR  

 
The Head of Central Services confirmed that Full Council had delegated authority to 
the Council Leader and Chair of the Transformation and Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to establish the details of this Committee. It had been agreed 
that the Chair of the Committee be from the party in administration. 
 
A nomination for Chair had been received for Cllr Mrs Hambleton. 
 
Resolved: That Cllr Mrs Hambleton be appointed as Chair of the Committee.  
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Mrs Hambleton declared that she was a retired member of an active Trade 
Union.  
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
A report was submitted to inform the Committee of its Terms of Reference as agreed 
by Full Council at its meeting held on 11 July 2012. 
 
Resolved: That the report be received. 
 
 

5. TRAINING  
 
A report was submitted to inform the Committee of arrangements for training. 
All members of the Staffing Committee would be expected to take part in 
related training as and when required, and refresher training would be made 
available at regular intervals. 
Members queried whether there was a register of training that Members had 
already undertaken and as to whether future training would be recorded. It was 
confirmed that training was recorded for Elected Members and that a budget 
for this training was already allocated on an annual basis.  
 
Resolved: That the report be received. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Staffing Committee - 07/11/12 
 

2 

 
6. PAY PROTECTION  

 
A report was submitted to enable the Committee to consider the current 
arrangements for protecting the pay of those employees whose pay grades were 
reduced as a result of restructuring.  It was considered by the Executive 
Management Team that the current arrangements were fair, equitable and 
reasonable, taking into account the relevant factors, including mitigation of the loss of 
income of affected employees and the potential cost to the authority. 
 
Some members considered that the current scheme was not overly generous but 
expressed concern that it could affect people differently depen
[...]
r (Human Resources Officer 
(Workforce Development)) and Nick Lamper (Senior Member 
Services Officer) 

 
1. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 

consideration of items 5 to 10 inclusive as there would be likely to be a 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 4 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
2. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Elizabeth Shenton, 
Jackie Cicatello (Unison) and Phil Bartels (GMB/Apex). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Paul Pickerill (GMB/Apex) declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in respect of item 
number 6 (Night Working Rates Proposal) by reason of his employment and 
withdrew from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2012 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chairman. 
 

5. ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT  
 
A report was submitted to update the committee on progress in relation to attendance 
management, along with an indicative breakdown of conditions resulting in long-term 
sickness absences of 20 working days or more. 
 
Richard Durrant, Head of Human Resources, advised that a downward trend in 
absences in January had resulted in a new projected outturn for the year of 8.04 
days per employee, and that it was possible if the trend continued that the figure may 
drop below 8.00 at year end. 
 
Resolved: That the progress made be noted. 
 

6. NIGHT WORKING RATES PROPOSAL  

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 

2 

 
(Paul Pickerill (GMB/Apex) declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in respect of this 
item by reason of his employment and withdrew from the meeting during the 
consideration of the item.) 
 
A report was submitted seeking the committee’s views on the level of pay 
enhancements to be paid to employees working at night on an occasional voluntary 
basis. 
 
Following a meeting between the chair, the Head of Human Resources and the trade 
unions to discuss officers’ initial proposal of time-and-a-third on 28 January, the 
unions had put forward a proposal for payment of time-and-a-third plus time off in lieu 
for all-night working. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That acceptance of the trade unions’ proposal as set out in the report be 
recommended to the Staffing Committee; 

(2) That a further report on the operation of any proposals implemented be 
submitted in due course, with particular reference to their application to 
A500 night work cleansing operations. 

 
7. INFORMATION SECURITY POLICIES  

 
A report was submitted to advise the committee of any employee-related issues 
arising from the annual review of the council’s information security policies and a new 
Data Transfer Policy and Procedure, along with a summary of amendments made to 
the policy suite following a recent external review of Payment Card Industry 
compliance. 
 
The amendments had been discussed with the trade unions, who had raised no 
objections. 
 
The draft Data Transfer Policy and Procedure had also been the subject of 
consultation with the unions, who had requested some minor amendments, which 
were set out in the report.  It was proposed that section 6.1 as drafted be amended to 
address the unions’ concerns, and the proposed revised wording was set out in the 
report. 
 
Resolved: That the proposed action be endorsed. 
 

8. RECRUITMENT, SELECTION AND INDUCTION POLICY  
 
A report was submitted seeking the committee’s view on a Recruitment, Selection 
and Induction Policy to replace the current Recruitment, Selection and Induction 
Code of Practice. 
 
The draft policy had been discussed with the trade unions at a meeting on 29 
January, and the unions had been generally supportive of it, but would have 
preferred the reference to ‘suitable’ internal candidates to have been replaced with 
‘candidates who, although unable to undertake the full d
[...]
an had agreed to this item of business being considered as one of 
urgency in accordance with section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as it 
was important that the matter be resolved prior to the next meeting of the committee. 
 
The trade unions raised concerns that it appeared that the new Staffing Committee 
had been set up with delegated powers which had previously been delegated to the 
Chief Executive, without relevant council policies and procedures having been 
amended to reflect this change. 
 
The chairman undertook to raise and clarify the matter with the Chief Executive at a 
forthcoming meeting and report back. 
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR JOHN TAYLOR 
Chair 

 
The meeting concluded at 11.00 am. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1. NIGHT WORKING RATES 
 

Submitted by:  Executive Management Team 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Budget Management 
 
 

Purpose of the Review 
 
To determine the level of pay enhancements to be paid to employees who volunteer to work 
at night on an occasional basis instead of their normal working hours. 
 
Decision Required 
 
Officers have proposed that an enhanced rate of time + 1/3

rd be paid for all hours 
volunteers work at night (ie, between 11.00pm and 6.00am) when this is not part of the 
normal working week. 
 
The trade unions have proposed time + 1/3

rd plus the number of hours worked to be 
taken as time off in lieu. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The arrangements for staff who volunteer to work in specific civil contingency related 

roles were considered at the meeting of the Employees Consultative Committee on 
17 October 2012.  At the meeting it was suggested that discussions be held with the 
trade unions to establish a rate for night working that would apply in situations where 
employees work during the night when this is not part of their normal working week. 

 
1.2 No employees currently work at night as part of their normal working week.  

However, there are occasions when e
[...]
etscene staff late last year confirming our belief that 
no volunteers would come forward and agree to work nights on that basis. 
 
However we do appreciate the need to have commitments and 
procedures in place to overcome any emergency situations such as the 
Emergency Civil Contingency Procedures and once or twice a year one 
off requirements such as the A500 Night Work Cleansing. 
 
We believe that we could take to our members a proposal of payment of 
time+1/3 plus time off in lieu for all night working, on the assumption that 
the work required would be for a full day comprising of more than half 
their normal working hours. 
Anything below half of the normal working hours we would ask that the 
current overtime agreements apply. 
 
We would also ask that no Employee be financially worse off than they 
would have been had they continued to perform their current employed 
hours of work. The reasoning to this proposal would mean that there 
would be no financial burden to the employer up and above the agreed 
time+1/3 and the Employers recognise the commitment of those 
employees by awarding them time in lieu. 

 
1.5 At its meeting on 18 February 2013 the Employees Consultative Committee resolved: 
 

(i) That acceptance of the trade unions’ proposal as set out in the report be 
recommended to the Staffing Committee; 

(ii) That a further report on the operation of any proposals implemented be submitted 
in due course, with particular reference to their applications to A500 night working 
cleansing operations. 

 
 

Page 12



 

 

2. Issues 
 
2.1 Other than several Streetscene employees being asked to volunteer to work at night 

for approximately one week per year, to undertake cleansing works on the A500, the 
need for volunteers to work at night on an occasional basis is extremely rare. 

 
2.2 It is necessary to ensure that any enhancements/arrangements made to compensate 

employees who volunteer to change their hours of work on an occasional basis are
[...]
esources and Streetscene Management sections of the 
council. 

The sections accept that the employees who have taken part have done so as a good will 
gesture, knowing that there was no agreement in place at the time of carrying out the 
cleansing operation of the carriageway indicated. 

The Management have made an offer to the Trade Unions, on a one off basis, of double 
time of the hourly rate received at the time the duties were carried out.  Payment would be 
made for all hours employed, inclusive of any breaks taken. 

This would effectively identify that the calculation would be as follows: 

Hours of Work x Hourly Rate 

e.g. Monday night start time 8.30 pm 
 Tuesday morning finish time 6.00 am 
 
 Rate of pay per hour (taking into 
 consideration season) 45th rate per hour x 9.5 
 
This calculation would follow through the week. 
 
There would be no payment for the normal working day as this would not be worked and 
would be classed as rest time. 
 
This agreement is accepted as a one off payment and both the Management and the Trade 
Unions accept the spirit of the agreement. 
 

APPENDIX A 

Page 14



 

 

1. INFORMATION SECURITY POLICIES 
 

Submitted by:  Executive Management Team 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Budget Management 
 
 

Purpose of the Review 
 
To advise the Committee of any staffing matters arising from the annual review of the 
council’s current information security policies and also in relation to a new ‘Data Transfer 
Policy and Procedure’. 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That the summary of amendments made to existing policies (Appendix A) be 

noted. 
 
(b) That the draft Data Transfer Policy and Procedure (Appendix B) be endorsed, 

subject to the minor amendments set out in the report below being 
incorporated. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 As part of the annual review process of the council’s Information Security Policies, 

recommendations made following a recent external review regarding PCI (Payment 
Card Industry) compliance were considered and have been subsequently 
incorporated, where appropriate, to enhance the policy suite. 

 
A summary of the amendments made is attached at Appendix A. 

 
The amendments were discussed at a meeting of the Chair of the Employees 
Consultative Committee, the Head of Human Resources and the trade unions on 29 
January 2013.  The trade unions did not indicate that they had any concerns or 
issues regarding the amendments but they have requested that, in future, any 
proposed changes to existing policies be highlighted when circulated for discussion. 

 
The suggestion has been noted and will be acted on by your officers. 

 
1.2 A draft ‘Data Transfer Policy and Procedure’ is attached at Appendix B.  This was 

also discussed with the trade unions on 29 January 2013.  At the meeting, the trade 
unions raised the following points: 

 

• Section 6.1, paragraph 3 (highlighted in bold) 
 - The words ‘or by post/courier’ should be deleted 

 

• Appendix A – Media in transit section, – bullet point 8 (highlighted in bold) 
 - The words ‘post should not be used’ to be replaced with ‘post will not be 

used’’ 
 

• Relevant employees should receive briefings to ensure they understand their 
roles and responsibilities 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



 

 

1.3 Section 6.1 relates to the failure to apply adequate controls.  The intention is not for 
employees to be disciplined for errors/omissions made by third parties.  It is therefore 
suggested that the last sentence should read: 

 
‘This includes the loss of devices holding personal data, or the loss of 
personal data transmitted electronically, or the loss of data by post or 
courier where a more secure method of transferring the personal data 
should have been selected.’ 

 
1.4 The amendments made to the existing policies and the draft Data Transfer Policy 

and Procedure were considered at the Employees Consultative Committee at its 
meeting on 18 February 2013.  The Committee resolved to endorse the action 
pro
[...]
f of destruction; What proof will be 
sent. 

 

Authorised (Signed, Head of Service): 

 

Print Name:                                     Date:            /          / 

Signed: 

Receipt sent to sender 
 

Date:              /          /                    Format :  
                                                  (e.g. email acknowledgement) 

Signed (Audit Manager or Information 
Security Officer): 

Signed:                                            Date:              /          / 

 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1. RECRUITMENT, SELECTION AND INDUCTION POLICY 
 

Submitted by:  Executive Management Team 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Budget Management 
 
 

Purpose of the Review 
 
To obtain the Committee’s endorsement of a Recruitment, Selection and Induction Policy for 
the council, to replace the current Recruitment, Selection and Induction Code of Practice. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Recruitment, Selection and Induction Policy attached at Appendix A be 
endorsed. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The council’s Recruitment, Selection and Induction Code of Practice was issued in 

March 1998 as a comprehensive guide for employees involved in the recruitment 
and induction process.  Recent changes in employment legislation have meant that it 
has become necessary to review the Code of Practice and the opportunity has been 
taken to also update the format. 

 
1.2 The resultant draft Recruitment, Selection and Induction Policy is less prescriptive 

and significantly shorter than the current Code of Practice, however, the council’s 
commitment to ensuring that our recruitment procedures provide effective ways of 
assessing and appointing the most capable employees, whilst maintaining our 
commitment to equality in employment remains unchanged.  The aim of the policy is, 
therefore, to ensure that a fair, consistent, non-discriminatory and effective practice 
is maintained in all areas and at all stages of the council’s recruitme
[...]
SED WORK SCHEDULE 
 

Submitted by:  Executive Management Team 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Budget Management 
 
 

Purpose of the Review 
 
To enable the Committee to consider and prioritise a schedule of work for the next 12 to 18 
months. 
 
Decision Required 
 
To confirm an order of priority in relation to the employment policies listed at 
Appendix B 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Under its Terms of Reference, the Staffing Committee has responsibility for the 

adoption and amendment of all employment policies, including the following as they 
relate to staffing matters: 

 
Adoption leave policy 
Agency staff procedure 
Alcohol, drugs, substance misuse policy 
Attendance management policy 
Bullying and harassment policy 
Capability procedure 
Officers’ Code of Conduct 
Compensatory leave policy 
Computer, telephone and clear desk policy 
Equal opportunities and diversity in employment 
Disciplinary procedure 
Discretionary powers 
Driving at work 
Early retirement 
Email 
Employee recognition policy 
Employees’ handbook 
Flexible retirement  
Flexible working hours 
Grievance procedure 
Health and safety 
Home working 
Information policies – internet, email 
Job evaluation 
Job sharing 
Local Government Pension Scheme 
Maternity and paternity 
National agreement on pay and conditions of service 
Smoking 
Recruitment 
Redundancy 

Agenda Item 8

Page 93



 

 

Restructuring 
Remote working Staff communications and consultation 
Stress at work 
Time off for trade union duties 
Working time 

 
 
2. Issues 
 
2.1 It is important that the council’s employment policies and procedures are regularly 

viewed in conjunction with the trade unions and the Employees Consultative 
Committee to ensure that changes in employment legislation are taken into account 
and the policies remain effective and fit for purpose.  A suggested list of policies that 
it would be appropriate to review over the next 12 to 18 months and a priority order 
for review is attached at Appendix A. 


[...]
nagement 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To confirm the arrangements for the involvement of elected Members in employment-related 
appeals. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
(a) That  a sub-committee of this Committee comprised of 5 members be 

established to deal with employee appeals in respect of  Bullying and 
Harassment, Capability Policy, Disciplinary Procedure, Grievance Procedure, 
Restructuring and Redundancy Policy and Procedure (Unfair Selection for 
Redundancy) in accordance with the appropriate policies. 

 
(b) That each of the named policies be amended to provide for appeals to be dealt 

with by the sub-committee. 
 
(c) All of the sub-Committee shall have completed the relevant training before 

serving in that capacity. 
 
Reasons 

 
It is considered that there are significant benefits in accountability, democratic authority and 
separation from the initial decisions for the democratically elected Members of the authority 
to make the appeal determination in respect of these policies. 

 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The following policies and procedures incorporate provision of an appeal process for 

employees who are dissatisfied with decisions made in connection with their 
employment: 

 
- Bullying and Harassment Policy 
- Capability Policy 
- Disciplinary Procedure 
- Early Retirement Scheme 
- Flexible Retirement Scheme 
- Grievance Procedure 
- Job Evaluation Scheme 
- Restructuring and Redundancy Policy and Procedure. 

 
1.2 The majority of these policies and procedures currently provide for appeals to be 

determined either by the Chief Executive or Executive Directors, although Members 
are involved in appeals in connection with capability, and also job evaluation. 

 
1.3 The Terms of Reference of the Staffing Committee include: 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 97



 

 

‘To make arrangements for members of the Committee to determine appeals of 
employees in accordance with the appropriate policies.’ 
 
 

2. Issues 
 
2.1 It is recommended that in relation to the following policies and procedures, appeals 

be determined by a sub-committee of this Committee.  As is normal, the Chair of the 
sub-committee will have a casting vote.  The sub-committee would be required to be 
politically proportionate and accordingly it is recommended that there be 5 members 
of the sub-committee.  The members would be supported by an officer from Human 
Resources and an officer from Legal Services. 

 
- Bullying and Harassment 
- Capability Policy 
- Disciplinary Procedure 
- Grievance Procedure 
- Restructuring and Redundancy Policy and Procedure 

(Unfair selection for redundancy). 
 
2.2 It is recommended that the current decision making process remains unchanged 

(Executive Director – Resources and Support Services in consultation with the  
relevant Portfolio Holder) in relation to applications for early retirement and flexible 
retirement. 

 
2.3 It is recommended that appeals relating to Job Evaluation continue to be determined 

by the Job Evaluation Appeal Panel which comprises: 
 

Chair - Chair of the Employees’ Consultative Committee 
  (Chair has casting vote) 
 
Trade Unions - Two representatives 
 
Officers - Head of HR and one member of Executive 

Management Team (or nominees) 
 
Facilitator - Director, West Midlands Council (or nominee) 

 
2.4 Training 
 

It is recommended that all members of the Staffing Committee should receive 
appropriate training relating to the relevant appeal processes before participating in 
determining any appeal. 

 
3. Options Considered  
 

 To retain the role of officers as it is now which has benefits of professionalism, 
operational experience and potentially speed of arrangements 

 
4. Proposal 

 
(a) That  a sub-committee of this Committee comprised of 5 members be 

established to deal with employee appeals in respect of  Bullying and 
Harassment, Capability Policy, Disciplinary Procedure, Grievance Procedure, 

Page 98



 

 

Restructuring and Redundancy Policy and Procedure (Unfair Selection for 
Redundancy) in accordance with the appropriate policies. 

 
(b) That each of the named policies be amended to provide for appeals to be 

dealt with by the sub-committee. 
 

(c) All of the sub-Committee shall have completed the relevant training before 
serving in that capacity. 

 
5. Reasons for Preferred Solution 
 

It is considered that there are significant benefits in accountability, democratic 
authority and separation from the initial decisions for the democratically elected 
Members of the authority to make the appeal determination in respect of these 
policies. 

 
6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 

Good employment policies and procedures will assist in promoting a Co-operative 
Council delivering high quality community driven services.   
 

7. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 

The Council is empowered to discharge its functions through officers or committees 
and is bound by the general and local government employment framework. 

 
8. Equality Impact Assessment 

 
 No differential impact has been identified. 
 
9. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
 The processes will be delivered within existing budgets. 
 
10. Major Risks  
 

 The Council requires fair and effective employment policies and procedures to 
ensure the effective use of human resources, to maintain morale and to avoid the 
financial and reputational damage of failing to properly address employment issues. 

 
11. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 

 
  Council, 12th July 2012 minute 13. 
 
 

12. Background Papers 
 
  Human Resources policies and procedures. 

Page 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1. REVIEW OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
 

Submitted by:  Chief Executive 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Budget Management 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To update the Committee on the current position regarding the above and to obtain the 
Committee’s endorsement of the Council’s proposals. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
(a) That the Committee endorse the proposals attached at Appendix A. 
 
(b) That the Chief Executive be given the authority to approve revised proposals in 

consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Budget Management and the Chair of the Employees’ Consultative 
Committee. 

 
Reasons 
 
To provide the framework for a mutually beneficial agreement. 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Following the recent consultation with the trade unions and employees, entered into 

with a view to reviewing employees’ terms and conditions to achieve a saving of 
£100,000 in 2013/14 budgets, the proposals at Appendix A are recommended to the 
Committee for endorsement. 

 
2. Issues/Options 
 
2.1 The Council is seeking to save £100,000 as part of the efficiency savings it is 

required to make as part of the 2014/15 budget.  The proposals in Appendix A seek 
to strike a balance between the costs and benefits of the current terms and 
conditions of the Council and new terms.  The recommendation makes provision for 
other options in the form of revised proposals. 

  
3. Proposal 

 
(a) That the Committee endorse the proposals attached at Appendix A. 
 
(b) That the Chief Executive be given the authority to approve the revised 

proposals in consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance and Budget Management and the Chair of the 
Employees’ Consultative Committee. 

4. Reasons for Preferred Solution 
 
 To provide the framework for a mutually beneficial agreement. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 101



 

 

5. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 
 The appropriate terms and conditions will enable the Council to provide a 

Co-operative Council delivering high quality community driven services. 
 

6. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 

 Contracts of employment are legally binding agreements.  However, they can be 
lawfully varied in a 
[...]
es who currently receive a pensionable benefit 
in relation to their existing car leases, to be able to continue to receive pensionable 
remuneration benefit on the same basis as at present. 
 

Page 104


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	4 Minutes of the Employees Consultative Committee
	5 Night Working Rates
	6 Information Security Policies
	7 Recruitment, Selection and Induction Policy
	8 Proposed Work Schedule
	9 Arrangements for Determining Employment Related Appeals
	10 Review of Terms and Conditions of Service



Minutes of the meeting


Staffing Committee - 13/03/13 

1 

STAFFING COMMITTEE 

 
7.00 pm, Wednesday, 13 March 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Sandra Hambleton – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Howells, Olszewski, Miss Reddish, Stringer, Studd, Sweeney, 

Tagg, J Taylor and Mrs Williams 
 

In attendance:- John Sellgren (Chief Executive), Dave Adams (Executive 
Director – Operational Services), Richard Durrant (Head of 
Human Resources), Paul Clisby (Head of Central Services) 
and Nick Lamper (Senior Member Services Officer) 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
No apologies for absence were submitted. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2012 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the chair. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE EMPLOYEES CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Employees Consultative Committee held on 18 
February 2013 were submitted for information. 
 
Resolved: That the proceedings of the meeting be noted. 
 

5. NIGHT WORKING RATES  

 
A report was submitted seeking the committee’s determination of the level of pay 
enhancements to be paid to employees who volunteered to work at night on an 
occasional basis instead of their normal working hours. 
 
Officers had proposed an enhanced rate of time-and-a-third for hours worked 
between 23.00 and 06.00 when this was not part of the normal working week, but the 
trade unions had proposed time-and-a-third plus the hours worked to be taken as 
time off in lieu. 
 
The matter had also been considered at the meeting of the Employees Consultative 
Committee held on 18 February 2013 (minute 6 refers). 
 
Resolved: That further negotiations be undertaken with the trade unions in 

relation to the proposals. 
 
 
 
 



Staffing Committee - 13/03/13 
 

2 

6. INFORMATION SECURITY POLICIES  

 
A report was submitted advising the committee of any staffing matters arising from 
the annual review of the council’s information security policies and a new Data 
Transfer Policy and Procedure. 
 
The report set out a summary of amendments made to existing policies and 
proposed minor amendments to the draft Data Transfer Policy and Procedure, which 
had arisen from discussions undertaken with the trade unions in January 2013.  The 
proposals had been endorsed by the Employees Consultative Committee at its 
meeting on 18 February 2013 (minute 7 refers). 
 
Resolved: 

 
(1) That the summary of amendments to existing policies set out at Appendix 

A to the report, be noted. 
(2) That that the draft Data Transfer Policy and Procedure set out at 

Appendix B to the report be endorsed, subject to the incorporation of the 
minor amendments detailed within the report. 

 
7. RECRUITMENT, SELECTION AND INDUCTION POLICY  

 
A report was set out seeking the committee’s endorsement of a Recruitment, 
Selection and Induction Policy, to replace the council’s existing Recruitment, 
Selection and Induction Code of Practice. 
 
The policy had been endorsed by the Employees Consultative Committee at its 
meeting on 18 February 2013. 
 
It was reported that the Criminal Records Bureau and Independent Safeguarding 
Authority had merged to become the Disclosure and Barring Service on 1 December 
2012, and references in the policy would be amended accordingly to reflect the 
operation of the Vetting and Barring Scheme which would be in operation from 1 April 
2013. 
 
Resolved: That the Recruitment, Selection and Induction Policy as submitted be 

endorsed. 
 

8. PROPOSED WORK SCHEDULE  

 
A report was submitted to enable the committee to consider and prioritise a schedule 
for work for the coming 12 to 18 months. 
 
Resolved: That the order of priority for consideration of the employment policies 

set  out in Appendix B to the report be confirmed. 
 

9. ARRANGEMENTS FOR DETERMINING EMPLOYMENT RELATED APPEALS  

 
A report was submitted seeking the committee’s confirmation of arrangements for the 
involvement of elected members in employment-related appeals. 
 
The report indicated that it was considered that the involvement of members in the 
process would provide significant benefits in terms of accountability, democratic 
authority and separation from the initial decisions being reviewed. 
 



Staffing Committee - 13/03/13 

3 

The proposals were debated at length, with some members expressing reservations 
over the involvement of members in the process while the majority were supportive of 
the principle. 
 
Resolved: 

 
(1) That a sub-committee of the staffing committee comprising five members 

be established to deal with employee appeals in respect of Bullying and 
Harassment; Capability Policy; Disciplinary Procedure; Grievance 
Procedure; and Restructuring and Redundancy Policy and Procedure 
(Unfair Selection for Redundancy), in accordance with the appropriate 
policies; 

(2) That each of the named policies be amended to provide for appeals to be 
dealt with by the sub-committee; and 

(3) That all members of the sub-committee be required to complete relevant 
training before serving in that capacity. 

 
(Councillors Howells, Sweeney and Tagg requested that their votes against the 
proposal be recorded in the minutes.) 
 

10. REVIEW OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE  

 
A report was submitted to update the committee on the latest position regarding 
consultations undertaken with the trade unions in relation to the review of terms and 
conditions to achieve a saving of £100,000 in the 2013/14 budget. 
 
It was noted that some items which had previously been the subject of discussions 
no longer appeared in Appendix A to the report (proposed changes to terms and 
conditions), and it was explained that those items had been removed as agreement 
had now been reached in respect of them. 
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that a letter had been sent to all staff in respect of the 
proposals and undertook to ensure that a copy of the letter was appended to the 
minutes of the meeting for information. 
 
Resolved: 

 
(1) That the proposals set out in Appendix A to the report be endorsed; and 
(2) That the Chief Executive be authorised to approve revised proposals in 

consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Budget Management, the Chair of the Staffing Committee 
and the Chair of the Employees Consultative Committee. 

 
11. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS SANDRA HAMBLETON 

Chair 

 
The meeting concluded at 7.45 pm. 


